
Summons to Meeting

Friday 14 September 2018

Audit Committee
Monday 24 September 2018, 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
Membership:

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor John Cook Councillor Duncan Fairbairn
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 702502.

Agenda
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018.

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00 pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Internal Audit report Quarter One 2018/19  (Pages 7 - 52)

6. Annual Audit Letter 2017/18  (Pages 53 - 62)

7. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  (Pages 63 - 76)

Page 1



Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:

Monday 26 November 2018, 2.00 pm
Allerdale House, Workington

Page 2



At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, 
Workington on Friday 27 July 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor Anthony Markley Councillor Billy Miskelly

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor John Cook and Councillor 
Duncan Fairbairn

Staff Present

B Carlin, D Devine, W Johnston, B Lennox and C Nicholson

Also Present

J Farrar and R McGahon

122. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were signed as a correct 
record.

123. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

124. Questions 

None received.

125. Treasury Management Operation Annual Report 2017/18 

The Financial Services Manager submitted a report which sought to inform 
Members of the performance of the council’s treasury management activities 
during 2017/18, the effects of treasury management decisions and transactions 
executed in the past year and of compliance with its Treasury Management 
Policy.

The report summarised the following:

 The economy and interest rates
 Overall treasury position at 31 March 2018
 The strategy for 2017/18
 Borrowing requirement
 Borrowing rates
 Borrowing activity during 2017/18
 Investment rates
 Investment outturn for 2017/18

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Prudential and Treasury Indicators
 Other matters arising during 2017/18

Members noted the contents of the report.

Recommended

That Council be requested to agree that the contents of the report be noted.

126. Final Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 

The Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report which set 
out the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18, which was 
required to meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

There were no significant governance issues identified in the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18.

Members approved the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.

Resolved

That the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 be approved.

127. Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Head of 
Financial Services submitted the Council’s 2017/18 Statement of Accounts for 
the Audit Committee’s consideration and approval.

The Statement of Accounts summarised the Council’s financial performance, 
financial position and cash flows for the financial year from 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2018. 

The Group Accounts consolidated the financial statements of the Authority and 
its material interests in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.

The Financial Services Manager provided members with a presentation on the 
Statement of Accounts designed to support the Committee’s consideration of 
the statements. The presentation included:

 an overview of the content of the narrative report
 an outline of the changes made to accounting policies and the major 

judgements made in applying accounting policies.
 addressing a series of challenge questions for each of core financial 

statements (comprehensive income and expenses statement, movement 
in reserves statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement) and 
supplementary statements (collection fund and group accounts), 
including providing explanations for significant year on year changes in 
the amounts reported in each of the core and supplementary financial 
statements.

Page 4



 confirming the consistency of the statement of accounts with other 
financial information presented to members.

 explaining the changes made to the unaudited Statements of Accounts 
since their publication. 

The Chair of the Audit Committee signed and dated the statement.

Resolved

That:

1. The Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be approved.
2. The Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be signed by the Chair of the Audit 

Committee.
3. Upon receipt of the signed audit opinion, the final Statement of Accounts 

2017/18 be published by the statutory deadline of 31 July 2018.

128. Audit Findings Report 

Grant Thornton submitted a findings report highlighting the key matters arising 
from the audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2018.

J Farrar, Grant Thornton presented Members with a summary of the report.

Members noted the report.

Agreed

That the contents of the report be noted.

129. Letter of Representation 2017/18 

The Head of Financial Services presented to members the Letter of 
Representation, made in connection with the audit of the council’s 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts.

Members approved the Letter of Representation.

The Audit Committee thanked the Financial Services team for their hard work.

Resolved

That:

a) The Letter of Representation 2017/18 be approved.
b) The Letter of Representation 2017/18 be signed by the s151 Officer on 

behalf of the Council.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee - 24 September 2018

Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the Quarter Ending 30 June 2018

The Reason for the Decision To inform the Committee of the work performed 
by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Team in the 
first quarter of the financial year 2018/19.

Summary of options considered N/A 

Recommendations That the report is accepted subject to any 
additional information that the committee may 
require.

Financial / Resource Implications As outlined in the report

Legal Implications Acceptance of this report has no legal 
implications.

Community Safety Implications Acceptance of this report has no community 
safety implications.

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

Acceptance of this report has no Health and 
Safety implications. Consideration should be 
given to the activities reported and how they 
contribute to the organisation’s Risk Management 
Framework

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

Equality is considered during the Assurance, Risk 
and Audit activities.

Wards Affected All

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

Acceptance of the Assurance, Risk and Audit 
Team’s work provides a direct and indirect 
contribution to the achievement of the Council’s 
priorities, in accordance with the Assurance, Risk 
and Audit Service Plan.

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Councillor Joan Ellis
(email: joan.ellis@allerdale.gov.uk)

Lead Officer Emma Thompson, Assurance, Risk and Audit 
Manager. 01900 702988
emma.thompson@allerdale.gov.uk

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Report Implications (Please delete where applicable).

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial N Employment (internal) Y

Legal N Partnership N

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

Background papers: Assurance, Risk and Audit reports and working papers.

1 Introduction

1.1 This is the first progress report for the financial year 2018/19.

1.2 Items covered in this report are as follows:

 Performance against the 2018/19 plan
 Assurance and consultancy activities during the quarter
 Fraud work
  Assurance, Risk and Audit activity performance, 
 Quality Assurance and Improvement Program
 Agreed Action follow up, and
 Training and staffing.

2 Performance against the 2018/19 Audit Plan

2.1 Time Summary 

Activity Planned 
Days

Actual 
Days

Statutory Assurance Reviews 69 0
Assurance and Risk Support 15 0.84
Follow up and performance 15 7.09
Completion of 2017/18 reviews 35 40.44
Assurance Reviews 90 2.2
Democratic Representation 32 2.93
Corporate Support 135.5 34
Projects 25 8.51
Peer Review 5 5.74
Advice 10 0.37
Investigations 10 1.89
Fraud Activities 9 0.61
Risk Management Facilitation 10 0.41
Contingency 6 0
Total Audit Time 466.50 105.03
HR Management 40 20.17
Total Chargeable time 506.50   125.20
Non-Chargeable
Non chargeable time 45 12.30

Page 8



Training 30 14.26
Sickness / other absences 10 4.43

Total Non-Chargeable Time 85 30.99

Total Days 591.50 156.19
Annual Leave 99.5 23.24

Total Days 691 179.43

2.2 The chargeable time performance for quarter one is 80.16% this is above the 
planned target of 78.87%, well done to the team.

3         Assurance and Consultancy Activities

3.1 The assurance activities for this quarter focused on the review of Financial 
Services, Customer Operations, Risk Management and ICT. The ARA Manager 
has also supported the evidence and production of the Annual Governance 
Statement

3.2     The following reports were submitted this quarter and can be found in appendix 1 
to this report:
 Financial Services 17/18
 Customer Operations 17/18

3.3 The ARA Manager is a member of the Transformation and Procurement Board to 
provide advice and guidance on risk management, control and governance. The 
Board receives and considers transformation Project Outline Documents for 
approval, from this it considers the key deliverables of the project and how these 
contribute to the design principles for the transformational agenda at Allerdale. 

3.4 The ARA Officer has provided independent assurance and advice for two 
corporate projects;

 Waste Contract Tender – Moderation of the evaluation process used to 
award a contract to a supplier to deliver the Council’s statutory obligations 
for waste collections and ground maintenance.

 Digital Allerdale/Internet of Things Project - The project includes: Public 
town centre Wi-Fi, Internet of Things, Wireless business broadband, 
Digital advertising boards and Channel shift. The work involved 
moderation of a tender for “next generation wireless network” that provides 
Wi-Fi and increases 4G coverage within key towns.

4 Corporate Fraud

4.1     Preparation for the 2018/19 National Fraud Initiative Data Matching exercise has 
begun, the ARA Manager has liaised with all responsible officers across the 
council to ensure everyone is aware of what is expected and the time table for 
action.

Page 9



4.2 The Corporate Fraud Group continues to meet and discuss any opportunities to 
improve internal policy and process to contribute to the zero tolerance approach 
to Fraud at Allerdale. This group has already identified areas where improved 
communication channels between departments would support the ‘tell us once’ 
approach to service delivery for business customers.

5     Progress with the Annual Plan

5.1    The following reviews were in progress at 30 June 2018:

Audit Title Status 
Community Services Testing in progress
Risk Management Testing in progress
ICT Testing in progress

5.2 Management’s acceptance of recommendations - 93%

Assurance, Risk and 
[...]
nt including all progress updates whether made by assigned 

P
age 42



officers directly or by Assurance, Risk and Audit on their behalf. Managers with Network system access have the opportunity to 
monitor these actions. Implementation dates are agreed before the Final report is issued, amendments to these dates must be 
agreed with Assurance, Risk and Audit. Agreed actions are monitored by the Senior Management Team and Audit Committee. In 
the instance that an engagement has not been conducted in line with the PSIAs, the areas of non-conformance will be reported as 
part of the final report.

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



50.00% 1

0.00% 0

50.00% 1

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

Q1 How would you rate your overall satisfaction with us?
Answered: 2 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 2

Good

 Satisfied

Dissatisfied

somewhat
dissatisfied

very
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Good

 Satisfied

Dissatisfied

somewhat dissatisfied

very dissatisfied

1 / 8

Assurance Risk and Audit Service Survey

Page 45



Q2 Please rate our Assurance risk and Audit officer on the following
attributes

Answered: 1 Skipped: 1

Provided
quality service

Was
understandin...

Approachable

Provided an
Independent...

2 / 8

Assurance Risk and Audit Service Survey

Page 46



0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

100.00%
1

0.00%
0

 
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

100.00%
1

0.00%
0

 
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

100.00%
1

0.00%
0

 
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

100.00%
1

0.00%
0

 
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

100.00%
1

0.00%
0

 
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

100.00%
1

0.00%
0

 
1

Very Poor Poor Fair Good Very Good

Communicated
effectively

Professionalism

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

 VERY POOR POOR FAIR GOOD VERY GOOD TOTAL

Provided quality service

Was understanding of your challenges and demands

Approachable

Provided an Independent service

Communicated effectively

Professionalism

3 / 8

Assurance R
[...]
18

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 6



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Accounts 4

3. Value for Money conclusion 7

Appendices

A  Reports issued and fees 9
Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

John Farrar

Associate Director

T: 0161 234 6384 or 07880 456200

E: john.farrar@uk.gt.com

Richard McGahon

Senior Manager

T: 0141 223 0889 or 07880 456156

E: richard.a.mcgahon@uk.gt.com

Richard Anderson

Assistant Manager

T: 0141 223 0753 or  07920 021291

E: richard.j.anderson@uk.gt.com

P
age 54



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 3

Executive Summary
Purpose

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the work that 

we have carried out at Allerdale Borough Council (the Council) and its group undertakings 

for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the Council, 

group and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues we wish to draw to the attention 

of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed the National Audit Office (NAO)'s 

Code of Audit Practice and Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We 

reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit Committee as 

those charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 27 July 2018.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, which 

reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act). Our key 

responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council and group’s financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section three).

In our audit of the Council and group’s financial statements, we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council and group’s financial statements to be £966,000, which is 1.75% of the Council's gross 

revenue expenditure. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council and group's financial statements on 31 July 2018. 

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. We 

reflected this in our audit report to the Council on 31 July 2018.

Certification of Grants We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions. Our work on 

this claim is not yet complete and will be finalised by 30 November 2018. We will report the results of this work to the Audit Committee in our 

Annual Certification Letter.

Certificate We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts of Allerdale Borough Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code of 

Audit Practice.

Our work

Working with the Council

During the year we have delivered a number of successful outcomes with you:

• An efficient audit – we delivered an efficient audit with you in June and July, delivering 

the accounts by the accelerated Local Government deadline.

• Sharing our insight – we provided regular audit committee updates covering best 

practice. We also shared our thought leadership reports.

• Providing training – we provided your teams access to a local government financial 

reporting and annual reporting workshop.

We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation

provided to us during our audit by the Council's staff.

Grant Thornton UK LLP

August 2018

P
age 55



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 4

Audit of the Accounts

Our audit approach

Materiality

In our audit of the Council and group's financial statements, we use the concept of 

materiality to determine the nature, timing and extent of our work, and in evaluating 

the results of our work. We define materiality as the size of the misstatement in the 

financial statements that would lead a reasonably knowledgeable person to change 

or influence their economic decisions. 

We determined materiality for the audit of the Council and group's accounts to be 

£966,000 which is 1.75% of the Council's gross revenue expenditure. We used this 

benchmark as, in our view, users of the Council and group’s financial statements are 

most interested in where the Council has spent its revenue in the year. 

We also set a lower level of specific materiality for senior officer remuneration.

We set a lower threshold of £48,000, above which we reported errors to the Audit 

Committee in our Audit Findings Report.

The scope of our audit

Our audit involves obtaining sufficient evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 

financial statements to give reasonable assurance that they are free from material 

misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes assessing whether:

• the accounting policies are appropriate, have been consistently applied and adequately 

disclosed; 

• the significant accounting estimates made by management are reasonable; and

• the overall presentation of the financial statements gives a true and fair view. 

We also read the remainder of the Statement of Accounts including the Narrative Report and 

Annual Governance Statement to check they are consistent with our understanding of the 

Council and with the financial statements included in the Statement of Accounts on which we 

gave our opinion.

We carry out our audit in accordance with ISAs (UK) and the NAO Code of Audit Practice. We
[...]
 audit work confirmed that 

revaluations were carried out by an 

appropriate external expert. We were 

satisfied that the value of land and 

buildings not revalued during the year 

was not materially different to their 

reported value at 31 March 2018. No 

issues were found with the revaluation 

of PPE assets and investment 

properties.

Valuation of pension fund net liability

The Council's pension fund asset and 

liability as reflected in its balance sheet 

represent  a significant estimate in the 

financial statements.

We identified the valuation of the pension 

fund net liability as a risk requiring special 

audit consideration.

As part of our audit work we:

• identified the controls put in place by management to ensure that the pension fund liability is 

not materially misstated. We have also assessed whether these controls were implemented 

as expected and whether they are sufficient to mitigate the risk of material misstatement;   

• evaluated the competence, expertise and objectivity of the actuary who carried out your 

pension fund valuation. We have gained an understanding of the basis on which the valuation 

is carried out;    

• undertook procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial assumptions made;     

• checked the consistency of the pension fund asset and liability and disclosures in notes to the 

financial statements with the actuarial report from your actuary.

Our audit work did not identify any 

issues in respect of the valuation of the 

pension fund net liability. We were 

satisfied that the entries and 

disclosures in the Council’s accounts 

for pension fund assets, liability and 

disclosures in notes were consistent 

with the actuarial report provided by 

Mercers. 

P
age 57



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 6

Audit of the Accounts

Audit opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council and group's financial statements on 

31 July 2018.

Preparation of 
[...]
of the audit
We certified that we have completed the audit of the accounts of Allerdale Borough Council 

in accordance with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice on 31 July 2018. 

P
age 58



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 7

Value for Money conclusion

Background

We carried out our review in accordance with the NAO Code of Audit Practice, 

following the guidance issued by the NAO in November 2017 which specified the 

criterion for auditors to evaluate:

In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions and 

deploys resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and 

local people. 

Key findings

Our first step in carrying out our work was to perform a risk assessment and identify 

the key risks where we concentrated our work.

The key risk we identified and the work we performed is set out overleaf.

Overall Value for Money conclusion

We are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for 

the year ending 31 March 2018.

P
age 59



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 8

Value for Money conclusion

Key Value for Money Risks

Risks identified in our audit plan How we responded to the risk Findings and 

conclusions

Financial sustainability

The Council's Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) 2017/18 to 

2020/21, produced in February 

2017, showed a £3.1 million funding 

gap between 2018/19 and 2020/21. 

This was in addition to the Council's 

projected delivery of self-sufficiency 

savings of £1.844 million over the 

period of the MTFP. In November 

2017 the Council updated its MTFP 

for 2017/18 to 2020/21 and this 

showed a slight increase in the 

funding gap to £3.28 million for 

2018/19 to 2020/21 and self 

sufficiency savings required still 

being £1.844 million. The Council 

continues to manage
[...]
ton.co.uk

P
age 62



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
Allerdale Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

September 2018

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 7



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at September 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

Links 12

2

P
age 64



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 
The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a 
local authority.

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 
to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 
receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 
Engagement Manager.

Introduction

3

John Farrar

Engagement Lead

T 0161 234 6384
E John.Farrar@uk.gt.com

Richard McGahon

Engagement Manager

T 0141 223 0889
E Richard.A.Mcgahon@uk.gt.com

P
age 65



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

2018/19 Audit
We have begun our planning processes for the 2018/19 
financial year audit. 

Our detailed work and audit visits will begin later in the 
year and we will discuss the timing of these visits with 
management. In the meantime we will:

• continue to hold regular discussions with 
management to inform our risk assessment for the 
2018/19 financial statements and value for money 
audits;

• review minutes and papers from key meetings; and

• continue to review relevant sector updates to ensure 
that we capture any emerging issues and consider 
these as part of audit plans.

Progress at September 2018

4

Other areas
Certification of claims and returns

We are required to certify the Council’s annual Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim in accordance with procedures 
agreed with the Department for Work and Pensions. 
This certification work for the 2017/18 claim will be 
concluded by November 2018.

The results of the certification work are reported to you 
in our certification letter.

Meetings

We met with Finance Officers throughout the course of 
our audit and continue to be in discussions with finance 
staff regarding emerging developments and to ensure 
the audit process is smooth and effective. We also met 
with your Chief Executive in January 2018 to discuss the 
Council’s strategic priorities and plans.

Events

We provide a range of workshops, along with network 
events for members and publications to support the 
Council. Further details of the publications that may be 
of interest to the Council are set out in our Sector 
Update section of this report.

2017/18 Audit
We have completed our audit of the Council's 
2017/18 financial statements. Our audit opinion, 
including our value for money conclusion and 
certificate of audit closure was issued on the 31 July 
2018. 

We issued:

• An unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements; and

• An unqualified value for money conclusion on the 
Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.

We have issued all our deliverables for 2017/18 and 
have concluded our work on the 2017/18 financial 
year. Our Annual Audit Letter, summarising the 
outcomes of our audit is included as a separate 
agenda item.

P
age 66



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

Audit Deliverables

5

2017/18 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Annual Certification Letter

This letter reports any matters arising from our certific
[...]
n only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit report Quarter One 2018/19
	Appendix A for Internal Audit report Quarter One 2018/19
	Appendix B for Internal Audit report Quarter One 2018/19
	Q1 How would you rate your overall satisfaction with us?
	Q2 Please rate our Assurance risk and Audit€officer on the following attributes
	Q3 How would you rate the below aspects of the audit?
	Q4 Do you feel the Audit has added value to your service?
	Q5 Do you agree or disagree that the Auditor was knowledgeable and insightful when making recommendations and providing assurance around key controls?
	Q6 We are continually looking for ways to improve the quality€and delivery of our service. What changes would most improve our service?


	6 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	7 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update



Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House,
Workington on Monday 24 September 2018 at 2.00 pm
Members
Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Colhoun

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duncan Fairbairn and Councillor
Marion Fitzgerald
Staff Present
D Bryden, P McAleavey, G Roach, S Sewell and E Thompson
Also Present
R Anderson
187.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018 were signed as a correct
record.

188.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

189.

Questions
None received.

190.

Internal Audit report Quarter One 2018/19
The Property Manager and the Project Manager attended the meeting to
provide the Committee with an update on Business Continuity. Members were
informed that the previous system had been replaced by the ‘Allerdale Borough
Council Business Continuity Environment’ an in-house development on
Sharepoint. Each Council department would have their own action plan with a
list of actions for dealing with an incident. A lead member of staff for each
service was to be nominated by SMT in due course. Access would be through a
link on the Councils Intranet.
Members of the Committee expressed their concerns in the lack of progress
with the original processes. Members were reassured that Business Continuity
was being monitored monthly by the Senior Management Team, it was on the
Corporate Risk Register and it was to be a standard item on team meeting
agendas to keep its profile high across the services.

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager presented the first quarterly
Assurance, Risk and Audit report for the financial year 2018/19. The report set
out the work performed by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Section and
compared the work undertaken against the approved annual plan.
The chargeable time for the section for quarter one was 80.16%, which was
above the target of 78.87%.
Members noted the assurance activities for the quarter, which focused on the
review of Financial Services, Customer Operations, Risk Management and ICT.
The following reports were submitted and were attached to the report as
Appendix A:



Financial Services 17/18
Customer Operations 17/18

Members noted the following reviews which were in progress at 30 June 2018:




Community Services
Risk Management
ICT

There was a performance measure that 100% of recommendations made by
Assurance, Risk and Audit were accepted by management, one low graded
recommendation was not accepted during the quarter.
It was noted that 7 agreed actions due were in progress, 6 of those actions
were over 60% complete. It was also noted that agreed actions were being
continually monitored by the Senior Management Team and discussed in detail
on a monthly basis. All actions outstanding had been updated in quarter one.
Members noted the Corporate Risk and Issues Log.
Agreed
That the contents of the report be noted.
191.

Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
R Anderson, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Committee with the Annual
Audit Letter. The letter summarised the key findings arising from the work that
the external auditors had carried out at the Council for the year ended 31 March
2018.
The following work had been carried out:
Materiality – the auditors determined materiality for the audit of the Council’s
financial statements to be £966,000, which was 1.75% of the Council’s gross
revenue expenditure
Financial statement opinion – the auditors gave an unqualified opinion on the
Council’s financial statements on 31 July 2018

Value for money arrangements – the auditors were satisfied that the Council put
in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness
in its use of resources during the year ended 31 March 2018
Certification of grants – the auditors had carried out work to certify the Council’s
Housing Benefit subsidy claim on behalf of the Department for Work and
Pensions. The work had not yet been completed, but was due to be finalised by
30 November 2018 and would be reported to the Audit Committee
Certificate – the auditors certified that they had completed the audit of the
Council’s accounts in accordance with the requirements of the National Audit
Office Code of Audit Practice.
Agreed
That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted.
192.

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
R Anderson, Grant Thornton presented an Audit Committee update report to
inform the Committee of the progress made by the external auditors on
delivering their responsibilities as at September 2018.
The 2017/18 audit of the Councils financial statements had been completed.
Work had begun on planning processes for the 2018/19 financial year audit.
Members noted the report.
Agreed
That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 3.05 pm

